

June 1, 2022

Mathew Sardo Tectonic Infrastructure Inc. 11244 Keele St. Unit 4 Maple, Ontario L6A 1S5

Dear Sir:

Re: SUBSTANTIAL PERFORMANCE

Supply of all labour, materials and equipment necessary for the installation of watermains and services to 950 Bethesda Sideroad in the City of Richmond Hill Contract No: RFQ-2110262

We have attached hereto the Certificate of Substantial Performance of the Contract for the above noted project as per the requirements of the Construction Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. C.30.

Please forward the following documents in order to release the Statutory Holdback.

- 1) Proof of publication of the Substantial Performance Certificate;
- 2) A satisfactory Clearance Certificate from the Workplace Safety & Insurance Board;
- 3) Statutory Declaration that all liabilities incurred by the Contractor and Sub-Contractors in carrying out the Contract have been paid and there are no liens, garnishes, attachments or claims relating to the work;
- 4) Declaration releasing the Owner from all further claims relating to this Contract;
- 5) All other documents as required under this Contract with respect to the performance of the Work.

Should you have any further questions regarding the above, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Kyle Pat

Kyle Paterson CET., PMP Project Manager, Infrastructure Delivery

Cc: Mohammad Kashani, Manager, Design & Construction

FORM 9 CERTIFICATE OF SUBSTANTIAL PERFORMANCE OF THE CONTRACT UNDER SECTION 32 OF THE ACT

Construction Act

City of Richmond Hill, Region of York
(County/District/Regional Municipality/Town/City in which premises are situated)
950 Bethesda Sideroad, Richmond Hill
(street address and city, town, etc., or, if there is no street address, the location of the premises)
This is to certify that the contract for the following improvement:
950 Bethesda Sideroad - TRCA Servicing (RFQ-2110262)
(short description of the improvement)
to the above premises was substantially performed on <u>May 25, 2022</u> . (date substantially performed)
Date certificate signed: June 1, 2022
Kype Part
(payment certifier where there is one) (owner and contractor, where there is no payment certifier)
Name of owner: City of Richmond Hill Address for service: 225 East Beaver Creek Road, Richmond Hill, Ontario, L4B 3P4
Name of contractor: Direct Underground Inc.
Address for service: 11244 Keele St. Unit 4, Maple, ON, L6A 1S5
Name of payment certifier (where applicable): Kyle Paterson
Address: 225 East Beaver Creek Road, Richmond Hill, Ontario, L4B 3P4
(Use A or B, whichever is appropriate)
A. Identification of premises for preservation of liens:
(if a lien attaches to the premises, a legal description of the premises, including all property identifier numbers and addresses for the premises)

B. Office to which claim for lien must be given to preserve lien:

City of Richmond Hill, 225 East Beaver Creek Road, Richmond Hill, Ontario, L4B 3P4

(if the lien does not attach to the premises, a concise description of the premises, including addresses, and the name and address of the person or body to whom the claim for lien must be given)